
  

 

 

DSRSDEBMUD Recycled Water Authority 

(DERWA) 

Board of Directors 
 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING 
 

TIME: 6:00 p.m.                                      DATE: Monday, March 6, 2017 
 

 

PLACE:   Dublin San Ramon Services District Boardroom 

  7051 Dublin Boulevard 

  Dublin, California 94568 
   

 

 AGENDA 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

The mission of the DSRSDEBMUD Recycled Water Authority is to maximize the amount of recycled 

water delivered while recovering its costs; in doing so it will provide a reliable and consistent supply of 

recycled water to DSRSD and EBMUD for service to each of the agencies' customers. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(Next Resolution No. 17-1) Recommended 

    Action       .    

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 
  

3. ROLL CALLU - Members:   Coleman, Howard, Mellon and Vonheeder-Leopold 
   Alternates:  Duarte and Linney 
 
4. SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS/ACTIVITIES 
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT (Meeting Open to Public)     

At this time, those in the audience may address the Board on any item not already 
included in the agenda.  Comments should not exceed five minutes.  If this is not 
considered sufficient time to address the issue, please arrange with the Secretary to 
have that item placed on the agenda for a future Board meeting. 

 
6. BOARD REORGANIZATION 

A. Election of Board Chair      Approve 
          by Motion 
 
B. Election of Board Vice Chair     Approve 
          by Motion 
 
C. Appointment of Authority Secretary     Approve  

           by Motion  
7. APPROVE MINUTES            
  Regular Board Meeting of October 24, 2016     Approve  
             by Motion 
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  Recommended 

        Action___ 
 

8. CONSENT CALENDAR  
Matters listed under this item are considered routine and will be enacted by   
one action in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of 
these items unless requested by a Member of the Board or the public prior  
to the time the Board votes on the Motion to adopt. 
 

 A. Treasurer’s Reports for October 31, November 30, Approve 
  December 31, 2016, and January 31, 2017 by Motion 
 
 B. Quarterly Investment Report – December 31, 2016 Approve 

 by Motion 
 

 C. Approve Task Order No.15 for Fiscal Year 2017-18 for  Approve 
 Public Information Services with ICF International by Motion 

 
9. BOARD BUSINESS  

A. Transmittal of the DERWA Independent Auditor’s Report and  Accept 
  Financial Statements for Years Ending June 30, 2016 and 2015 by Motion 
 
 B. Approve and Adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Capital and Approve by 

Operating Expenditure Budget Resolution 
  

C.       Adopt Modifications to DERWA Sales Agreement Regarding                    Approve by 
          Sharing of Grants Motion 
 
D. Ratify Extension of Services Contract and Waiver of Insurance Approve 
           Requirements for James Bewley by Motion 
 
   

10. MANAGER’S REPORTS 

 Recycled Water Demand Projections 

 Capital Projects Update – Phase 2 Recycled Water Treatment  
Plant Expansion Project                  

 Confirm Next Meeting Date – April 24, 2017 
                                      
11.     BOARDMEMBER ITEMS 
 
12.  ADJOURNMENT 
                                        

Information about and copies of supporting materials on agenda items are available for public review 
at 7051 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, at the Reception Desk, or by calling the Authority Secretary at (925) 
828-0515.  A fee may be charged for copies.  During the meeting, information and supporting 
materials are available by the doorway into the Boardroom.  Authority facilities and meetings comply 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  If special accommodations are needed, please contact the 
Authority Secretary as soon as possible, but at least two days prior to the meeting.                                                                                                                                                            



Items 6. A, B, and C 

Prepared by    JB              Reviewed by _________ 
 

 
 
 

DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Selection of Board Officers for 2017 

 
 
Summary: 
 
The DSRSD●EBMUD Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (JPA) requires the election of Chair and 
Vice Chair by a majority vote of the Directors.  The JPA provides that the officers of the Board hold 
office until the next election or relieved by their agency.  The attached table summarizes the past 
DERWA officers. 
 
In addition, the JPA provides that appointment of the DERWA Authority Secretary follows the same 
procedure (method of appointment, time of appointment and term) as the Chair and Vice Chair.  
Thus, the appointment of the DERWA Authority Secretary should also be considered.  Nicole 
Genzale has ably served as the DERWA Secretary since October 26, 2015.  It would be appropriate 
to continue her appointment. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
In three separate motions, it is recommended that the DERWA Board of Directors by Motion: 
 

 Elect the officers of Chair and Vice Chair for 2017; and 
 

 Appoint Nicole Genzale to continue as DERWA Authority Secretary for 2017. 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
Attachment 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
PAST DERWA OFFICERS 

 
YEAR CHAIR VICE CHAIR 

1995 John A. Coleman Jeffrey G. Hansen 

1996 Jeffrey G. Hansen John M. Gioia 

1997 John M. Gioia Cynthia G. Jones 

1998 Cynthia G. Jones John A. Coleman 

1999 John A. Coleman Cynthia G. Jones/ G.T. (Tom) 
McCormick 

2000 G.T. (Tom) McCormick Frank Mellon 

2001 Frank Mellon Richard W. Rose 

2002 Richard W. Rose John A. Coleman 

2003 John A. Coleman Daniel J. Scannell 

2004 Daniel J. Scannell Frank Mellon 

2005 Frank Mellon Jeffrey G. Hansen 

2006 Richard M. Halket John A. Coleman 

2007 John A. Coleman Dan Scannell 

2008 Dan Scannell Frank Mellon 

2009 Frank Mellon Jeff Hansen 

2010 Jeff Hansen John A. Coleman 

2011 John A. Coleman Dwight “Pat” Howard 

2012 Georgean Vonheeder-
Leopold 

Frank Mellon 

2013 Frank Mellon Rich Halket 

2014 Dwight “Pat” Howard John Coleman 

2015 John Coleman Ed Duarte 

2016 Georgean Vonheeder-
Leopold 

Frank Mellon 

 
 
In January 2017, the DSRSD Board appointed Georgean Vonheeder-Leopold and Dwight “Pat” 
Howard as DSRSD representatives to the DERWA Board, and Ed Duarte as DSRSD Alternative 
Representative.  In January 2017, the EBMUD Board appointed John Coleman and Frank Mellon 
as EBMUD representatives to the DERWA Board, and Doug Linney as EBMUD Alternative 
Representative.   
 
Following the DERWA past practice of alternating positions of Chair and Vice Chair between the 
agencies, the Chair for 2017 should be an EBMUD representative, and the Vice Chair a DSRSD 
representative.   
 
Georgean Vonheeder-Leopold served as DERWA Chair in 2016 therefore, according to DERWA 
policy, Frank Mellon should be nominated as DERWA Chair for 2017. 
 
In accordance with the DSRSD Joint Powers Agency Rotation policy, Dwight “Pat” Howard should 
be nominated as DERWA Vice Chair for 2017. 
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 DSRSDEBMUD RECYCLED WATER AUTHORITY 
(DERWA) 

Board of Directors Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, October 24, 2016 

 
Dublin San Ramon Services District 

7051 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California 94568 
                   
 

1. CALL TO ORDER – Chair Vonheeder-Leopold called the DSRSDEBMUD Recycled 
Water Authority (DERWA) meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. at the Dublin San Ramon 
Services District Boardroom. 
 
2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 
 
3. ROLL CALL – Directors present: Chair Georgean Vonheeder-Leopold, Vice Chair 
Frank Mellon, Director John Coleman, and Director Dwight (Pat) Howard. DERWA Staff 
present: Mike Tognolini, Authority Manager; Richard Lou, Treasurer; Doug Coty, General 
Counsel; and Nicole Genzale, Authority Secretary. 
 
4. SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS/ACTIVITIES - None 
  
5. PUBLIC COMMENT – 6:01p.m. - None 
 
6. APPROVE MINUTES – Regular Board Meeting of June 27, 2016 
 
Motion by Vice Chair Mellon, Second by Director Howard, to approve the minutes from the 
Regular Meeting of June 27, 2016.  Motion carried (4-0) by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   Mellon, Howard, Coleman, Vonheeder-Leopold 
NOES:    
 
7. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
A. Treasurer's Reports for June 30, July 31, August 31 and September 30, 2016 
 
Director Coleman requested that Item 7.A be removed. The Board agreed to remove Item 
7.A for discussion. The Board took Consent Calendar Item 7.B and passed this Item first. 
 
Director Coleman requested the Pleasanton Capital Pre-Payment line item in the August 
and September Treasurer reports be renamed “miscellaneous payments” to reflect the 
staff report. Treasurer Lou agreed to amend the line item name for the next reports 
presented. 
 
Motion by Director Coleman, Second by Director Howard, to approve Consent Calendar 
Item 7.A and acknowledge an amendment will be made to future reports as noted. Motion 
carried (4-0) by the following vote: 
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AYES:  Coleman, Howard, Mellon, Vonheeder-Leopold 
NOES: 
B. Quarterly Investment Reports – June 30 and September 30, 2016 
 
Motion by Director Coleman, Second by Director Howard, to approve Consent Calendar 
Item 7.B. Motion carried (4-0) by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Coleman, Howard, Mellon, Vonheeder-Leopold 
NOES:    
 
8. BOARD BUSINESS  
 
A. Public Hearing and Adoption of Addendum for Recycled Water Treatment Facilities 
(RWTF) Phase 2 Improvements to the San Ramon Valley Recycled Water Project EIR 
and Rescind Resolution No. 16-4  

 
Chair Vonheeder-Leopold announced the item and opened the Public Hearing 
 
Authority Manager Tognolini reviewed the item for the Board. He explained DERWA is 
seeking state funding assistance for this project and, upon initiation of the application 
process with the State Water Resources Control Board, learned of updated 
environmental review requirements which exceed the CEQA requirements imposed 
when DERWA approved this in June 2016. Per such requirements, the addendum was 
submitted to the State Clearinghouse for a 15-day review period in August and received 
no comments. A public hearing must be held this evening before the Board considers 
adoption of the addendum and rescission of resolution No.16-4. 
 
Chair Vonheeder-Leopold asked for public comments. Hearing none, Chair Vonheeder-
Leopold closed the Public Hearing. 
 
Motion by Vice Chair Mellon, Second by Director Howard, to approve by Resolution No. 
16-8, Adoption of the Addendum for Recycled Water Treatment Facilities (RWTF) 
Phase 2 Improvements to the San Ramon Valley Recycled Water Project EIR and 
Rescind Resolution No. 16-4. Motion carried (4-0) by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Mellon, Howard, Coleman, Vonheeder-Leopold 
NOES: 
 
B. Authorize the Authority Manager to Enter into an Agreement with City of Pleasanton 
to Provide Temporary Potable Water during Construction of the DERWA Recycled 
Water Treatment Facilities Phase 2 Project 
 
Authority Manager Tognolini reviewed the item for the Board explaining it would be 
prudent to secure a back-up potable water supply during project construction should 
any temporary service interruptions cause supply outages to customers.  
 
Motion by Vice Chair Coleman, Second by Director Howard, to authorize the Authority 
Manager to enter into an Agreement with City of Pleasanton to Provide Temporary 
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Potable Water during Construction of the DERWA Recycled Water Treatment Facilities 
Phase 2 Project. Motion carried (4-0) by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  Coleman, Howard, Mellon, Vonheeder-Leopold   
NOES:            
 
9. MANAGER’S REPORTS  

 

 Capital Projects Update – Recycled Water Treatment Facilities Phase 2 Expansion 
 

Authority Manager Tognolini reported the objective of the plant expansion is to 
increase recycled water capacity from 11.6 mgd (million gallons a day) up to 16.2 
mgd. The main mechanism to accomplish this is the addition of a ballasted 
flocculating clarifier, a system that removes solids prior to flow entering the sand 
filters which increases capacity of the filters. DSRSD is leading the effort on behalf 
of DERWA and advertised the project bid on October 10. After the bid opening 
November 15, the DSRSD Board is expected to award the project on December 6, 
with the notice to proceed following in January. The project is on an aggressive 14-
month construction schedule with expected completion in spring 2018. 
 
The Board and staff discussed the possible capacity and expansion scenarios 
based on whether or not City of Pleasanton participates in the project. Pleasanton 
is currently determining its ability to fund its share of the project. Mr. Tognolini 
confirmed that DERWA will proceed with the planned expansion in the case that 
Pleasanton does not participate, as DSRSD and EBMUD will ultimately require the 
increased capacity. A third project phase to further expand the plant, once it has 
met its objective for 2020, could be warranted to meet capacity needs beyond 2020 
if Pleasanton participates.  

 

 Supplemental Supply Update  
     
Authority Manager Tognolini introduced the item to the Board, noting that he, 
DSRSD General Manager Dan McIntyre, and DSRSD Engineering Services 
Manager Judy Zavadil will jointly present the update this evening. He then 
illustrated peak (summer) recycled water demands projected by DERWA agencies 
(DSRSD and EBMUD) and City of Pleasanton, and reported that deliveries 
increased dramatically this year due to growth by the three agencies. He reported 
the Tassajara reservoir, with eight million gallon capacity, will be coming online next 
year and could provide storage for one to two million gallons a day during peak 
demands. He recalled the alternatives being discussed this evening were initially 
presented to the Board in March, and noted that other methods, such as additional 
storage, demand scheduling, and potable water could potentially offset the increase in 
demand as well. 
 
The Board and staff discussed the following alternatives: 

1) Central Contra Costa Sanitary District (Central San) sewage diversion. This 
alternative could provide two and a half to three mgd of residential raw sewage 
coming from the Dougherty Valley area. Central San’s system is located very 
close to the DSRSD system near California High School in San Ramon. This 
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option would incur extra treatment costs, but the principle is that it would be cost 
neutral to Central San. Initial discussions have begun and there are operational 
and treatment costs to still consider, but DERWA hopes to develop a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Central San in early 2017 and potentially 
have an agreement in place in 2018. 

 
2) LAVWMA (Livermore-Amador Valley Wastewater Management Agency) 

diversion. The Tri-Valley water agencies will conduct a feasibility study of a 
potable reuse project in the Tri-Valley. Potentially, much of Livermore’s 
wastewater traveling from LAVWMA to the East Bay Dischargers Authority line 
could be a water supply source for potable reuse. Study results should 
determine what supply could be considered for such a project, and what would 
remain for recycled water planning. Three options will be studied in the pursuit 
of producing drinking-quality water: (1) reverse osmosis, (2) surface water 
augmentation at Lake Del Valle, and (3) sending wastewater from the treatment 
plant(s) back through the Zone 7 treatment plant, and into the distribution 
system. Regulations would still need to be established to support certain 
methods. A project could be possible in the Tri-Valley in the next five to six 
years. Polling done by the Tri-Valley agencies last year showed a majority of 
Tri-Valley residents support a potable reuse project and are willing to pay $5-
$20 a month to support a diversified, drought resistant solution.  

 
3) City of Livermore recycled water to City of Pleasanton. Livermore’s system is 

intertied with Pleasanton’s recycled water system at the outlet center in 
Livermore. There is a possibility of feeding recycled water directly into 
Pleasanton’s system via: (1) Livermore’s full range of production (would need to 
balance with future demands), and (2) tying the Ruby Hill area into Pleasanton’s 
system. The Board and staff also discussed the importance of involving 
environmental groups early in the feasibility study process in order to better 
address their concerns and avoid potential obstacles.  

 
4) Zone 7 Hopyard #7 Well. Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7) established this well in 

1977 with two mgd capacity, but water was deemed unusable for the potable 
water supply due to high arsenic, boron and magnesium levels. DERWA has 
conveyed interest in blending this water source with recycled water during peak 
demand periods to offset potable water use. Zone 7 has voiced concerns 
regarding the ratio of groundwater to potable water use, providing water to an 
out of service area agency (EBMUD), and the ability to recharge enough water.  
The Board and staff further discussed Zone 7’s recharging concerns, prohibitive 
costs for chemical treatment, blending water sources, high investment cost for 
little use, and the importance of reviewing history of the Clean Water Revival as 
current efforts progress.  

 
5) Pleasanton Well #7. This well is similar in concept to the Zone 7 well and 

presents concerns regarding sand filtration and ground water recharge issues. 
This well is not in production due to it being cost prohibitive to remedy the 
issues identified, otherwise Pleasanton would be utilizing this option already. 

 
Mr. Tognolini concluded the presentation stating that staff is working with a 
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consultant to research and track other long-term alternatives which will be 
developed over time, as they are not ready for immediate consideration. Efforts will 
be focused on the options presented this evening for near-term needs 
consideration. 
 

 Cancel Next Meeting – December 26, 2016 
            

The Board agreed to cancel the December meeting due to its close proximity to 
the Christmas holiday. A special meeting can be scheduled, if necessary, ahead 
of the next regularly scheduled meeting on February 27, 2017. 

 
10. BOARDMEMBER ITEMS 
 
Vice Chair Mellon reported he will soon attend a conference on the impact of Obamacare  
on agencies.  
 
Chair Vonheeder-Leopold reported she recently attended the California Special Districts 
Association tour of the Carlsbad Desalination Plant in Carlsbad, CA. She summarized 
the activities at the event. 
 
11. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Chair Vonheeder-Leopold adjourned the meeting at 6:41 p.m. 
  
       Submitted by,  
 
 
       Nicole M. Genzale  
       Authority Secretary 
 



Item 8.A 

Prepared by     RL                                                                                                    Reviewed by_________ 

 
 

DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
October 31, 2016 Treasurer’s Report 

November 30, 2016 Treasurer’s Report 
December 31, 2016 Treasurer’s Report 
January 31, 2017 Treasurer’s Report 

 
 

Summary: 
 
Attached are the Treasurer’s Reports for the months ending October 31, November 30, 
December 31, 2016, and January 31, 2017 submitted by Treasurer Richard Lou. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Treasurer recommends the DERWA Board of Directors approve, by Motion, the Treasurer’s 
Reports for the months October 31, November 30, December 31, 2016 and January 31, 2017.  
 
March 6, 2017 
 
Attachments 
 
 
 



































Item 8.B 

 
Prepared by RL                                                                                         Reviewed by ________ 
 

 

 

DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Quarterly Investment Report – December 31, 2016 

 
 

Summary: 
 
Section 53646 of the Government Code allows the Treasurer of the Authority to submit 
to the Authority Manager, the Internal Auditor, and the Board of Directors a quarterly 
investment report. It also stipulates that the investment report must include the types of 
investments in which the Authority has invested its funds, the issuer, date of maturity, 
the value of the investment at maturity, and the dollar amount that is invested in the 
security.    
 
The investments held by the Authority on December 31, 2016 were $0.00. The 
investment portfolio is in full compliance with the Board’s adopted policy regarding the 
Authority’s investments. 
 
In compliance with Section 53646(b)3 of the Government Code, this report denotes that 
the Authority will be able to meet expenditure requirements for the next six months from 
revenues/reimbursements/contributions from member agencies. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Treasurer recommends the DERWA Board of Directors approve, by Motion, the 
Quarterly Investment Report for December 31, 2016. 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Item 8.C 

Prepared by MT                                      Reviewed by _________ 
 

 
 

DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Approve Task Order No. 15 for Fiscal Year 2017-18 for  

Public Information Services with ICF International 
 
 
Summary: 
 
The DERWA Public Information Program has been supporting the San Ramon Valley Recycled 
Water Program during construction, startup and operation phases.  The DERWA Public 
Information Program is coordinated by the Public Affairs Committee made up of public information 
staff of the member agencies.  The program activities include: 
 

 Plan and Facilitate the annual Communications Roundtable Exercise 

 Update Informational Materials 

 Web Site Maintenance 

 Response to community issues 
 
ICF has been providing consultant services to the Public Information Program for several years. 
Proposed Task Order No. 15 continues the transition from nearly full reliance on consultant 
support for the DERWA Public Information Program to agency staff leading most of the Public 
Affairs activities.  The work proposed for ICF International for July 2017 through June 2018 will 
be planning and facilitation of the annual Communications Roundtable Exercise and updating and 
supporting the maintenance of the San Ramon Valley Recycled Water Program web site.  The 
2016-17 authorized Task Order amount was $41,725.  The estimated cost of the work for Task 
Order No. 15 is $28,530.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Authority Manager recommends the DERWA Board of Directors, by Motion, approve Task 
Order No. 15 to the August 18, 2008 Professional Services Agreement with ICF International for 
the period July 2017 through June 2018 in an amount not to exceed $28,530. 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
Attachment 
 



 

 

Dublin San Ramon Services District – East Bay Municipal Utility District  
Recycled Water Authority (DERWA) 

Operations Phase  
Public Information / Agency Outreach Program 

 Scope of Work - Task Order No. 15 
July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 

 
 

Task 15.   Public Information / Agency Outreach Activities  
 
15.1     Communications Roundtable 

Organize and implement the annual Communication Roundtable for DSRSD, 
EBMUD and the City of Pleasanton.  In coordination with agency staff, facilitate 
the planning and logistics for the half-day training.  Manage the facility 
arrangements; develop the invitation, agenda, scenarios, and materials, 
including any updates or revisions to the Communication Roundtable resources 
provided to attendees.  Staff and facilitate the training session. 

15.2 Informational Materials 
 Update all materials, including the program web site, to ensure they accurately 

reflect the current state of the program, including any City of Pleasanton 
developments, construction updates or customer news. 

15.3   Web Site Maintenance 
 Provide ongoing maintenance including making refinements to the site (including 

updating photos and content), fixing broken links, and updating existing HTML 
text on the site.   



Item 9.A 

Prepared by:  RL_             Reviewed by ______ 
 

 
 

DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Transmittal of the DERWA Independent Auditor’s Report and 

Financial Statements for Years Ending June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 
 
Summary: 
 
Attached is the report on the audited DERWA Financial Statements as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 
and the Memorandum on Internal Control Structure. The audit did not find any issues, 
deficiencies, material weaknesses or findings with the DERWA accounting practices and internal 
controls. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends the DERWA Board of Directors accept, by Motion, the DERWA Independent 
Auditor’s Report and Financial Statements for Years Ending June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
Attachment 
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DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Approve and Adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Capital and  

Operating Expenditure Budget 
 
 

Summary: 
 

The DERWA Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (JPA) provides that the Authority must adopt 
an annual fiscal year budget showing expenditures and means of financing such expenditures.   
 
Changes from Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget:  The projects in the FY 2017-2018 capital plan can 
be funded under the existing capital appropriation of $105.067 million.  Capital projects continuing 
from the FY 2016-2017 budget are Permanent Supplemental Water Supply, New/Replacement 
Capital <$50K, SCADA Upgrade, and PSR1 VFD Replacement, and the Recycled Water 
Treatment Plant Expansion.  There are no new capital projects proposed in the FY 2017-2018 
budget.  The Pleasanton 6th Sand Filter and the Microfiltration Plant Membrane Replacement 
projects will be completed in FY 2016-2017.  The Reservoir R200 Chemical Feed System project 
has been deleted from the CIP with no funds expended. 
 
The FY 2017-2018 proposed operating budget has been increased by $80,215 (2%), with 
increasing projected recycled water deliveries from 3,616 acre-feet to 3,927 acre-feet (9%).  
DSRSD has submitted a budget of $2.020 million for the operations and maintenance of the 
DERWA project for FY 2017-2018.  Agency contributions plus estimated revenue from water sales 
to Pleasanton will cover the $4.152 million budget for the O&M and administrative expenses and 
debt service payments.  The FY 2017-2018 budget for the state loan repayment is $1.645 million.   
 
Expenditures and Appropriations:   
 
The capital expenditure for FY 2017-2018 is $9.577 million. The required contribution for 
operations from the Member Agencies will be based on the actual water sales for FY 2017-2018, 
currently projected at 81% DSRSD and 19% EBMUD.  The required contributions for the state 
loan repayment will be based on the allocation of capital facilities at the time of payment.  
 
For DSRSD, the estimated FY 2017-2018 contribution is $2.391 million for the operating budget 
and $4.588 million for the capital budget; for EBMUD the estimated contribution is $1.166 million 
for the operating budget and $2.730 million for the capital budget; for City of Pleasanton the 
estimated payments for recycled water deliveries are $0.595 million and $1.623 million for the 
capital budget. 
 
Table 13 shows the Capital Project expenses and cost sharing in adherence to the adopted Water 
Sales Agreement.  The resulting split for projected Capital expenditures using the percentage 
specified in the Water Sales Agreement for the purposes of allocating debt service is 51.2% 
DSRSD and 48.8% EBMUD.   
 
Funding:  The Capital Program has secured $5M in grants, $24.7M in loans from Proposition 13 
funding and $14.9M in federal funding.  
 



 

Report by: _RL______  Reviewed by: __MT______ 
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Recommendation: 
 
The Authority Manager and Treasurer recommend the DERWA Board of Directors, by Resolution, 
approve the DERWA Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget. 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
Attachments 

 



 

DERWA 
RESOLUTION  NO. _____ 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE DSRSDEBMUD RECYCLED 
WATER AUTHORITY APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 CAPITAL 
AND OPERATING EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

 

WHEREAS, the Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement under which DSRSDEBMUD 

Recycled Water Authority (DERWA) was formed provides that before the year end, the 

Authority’s Board of Directors must adopt an annual budget for the following fiscal year showing 

proposed expenditures and the proposed means of financing such expenditures; and 

WHEREAS, the DERWA Treasurer and the Member Agencies have reviewed and the 

Authority Manager has recommended, a proposed Capital and Operating Expenditure Budget 

for Fiscal Year 2017-2018; and presented the proposed budget at the March 6, 2017 DERWA 

Board Meeting; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has considered all the oral and written information 

presented. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the 

DSRSDEBMUD Recycled Water Authority, a Joint Powers Authority, located in the counties of 

Alameda and Contra Costa, California, as follows: 

 

1. An operating budget appropriation totaling $4.152 million is hereby approved and 

adopted for FY 2017-2018 as presented in “Attachment A”.   

2.  The capital budget appropriation is unchanged and remains at $105.067 million as 

presented in “Attachment A”.  Adjustments between projects shall be subject to the 

same limits established by DERWA accounting and control procedures for expenditures.  

For the operating budget, appropriations are made by work element.  

3. In order to provide for completion of work on projects authorized but not completed as of 

the close of the fiscal year, balances remaining at the close of FY 2017-2018 are hereby 

appropriated for expenditure in the subsequent fiscal year, in addition to the applicable 

fiscal year appropriations for capital and operating expenditures. 

4. The Source of Funds for the capital and operating expenditures for FY 2017-2018 shall 

be from Member Agency contributions, payments made by City of Pleasanton in 

accordance with the January 7, 2014 Agreement to Provide Recycled Water Services by 

and between DERWA and the City of Pleasanton, state and federal grants or loans, 



DERWA 
Res. No. _______ 

and/or borrowed sources such as but not limited to commercial paper as prudently 

determined by the DERWA Treasurer. 

5. After consideration of DERWA reserves and working fund balances as required under 

Article 13 of the Joint Powers Agreement and given the Source of Funds as described in 

paragraph 4 above, the capital and operating expenditure budget projects a revenue 

shortfall. 

6. In accordance with Article 18 of the Joint Powers Agreement, a series of demands shall 

be made of the Member Agencies for funds equal to the revenue shortfall as determined 

by the percentages in the Water Sales Agreement. 

7. All expenditures shall be authorized and revenue shall be collected in accordance with 

DERWA’s adopted Accounting Control Procedures. 

8. The Treasurer shall analyze cash flow needs and invoice Member Agencies as needed 

to maintain prudent and sufficient working capital balance for DERWA. 

9. EBMUD and DSRSD shall share in the expense for the operations and maintenance of 

the DERWA facilities based on their proportion of actual water deliveries.   

10. All expenditures in FY 2017-2018, except those listed in the operating budget, are 

capital expenditures. 

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the DSRSDEBMUD Recycled Water Authority 

at its special meeting held on the 6th day of March 2017, passed by the following vote: 

 

AYES: 
   

NOES: 
 

ABSENT: 
 
 
      _____________________________ 
      DERWA Chair 
 

ATTEST 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Nicole M. Genzale, Authority Secretary 
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DERWA 
RESOLUTION  NO. _____ 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE DSRSDEBMUD RECYCLED 
WATER AUTHORITY APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 CAPITAL 
AND OPERATING EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

 

WHEREAS, the Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement under which DSRSDEBMUD 

Recycled Water Authority (DERWA) was formed provides that before the year end, the 

Authority’s Board of Directors must adopt an annual budget for the following fiscal year showing 

proposed expenditures and the proposed means of financing such expenditures; and 

WHEREAS, the DERWA Treasurer and the Member Agencies have reviewed and the 

Authority Manager has recommended, a proposed Capital and Operating Expenditure Budget 

for Fiscal Year 2017-2018; and presented the proposed budget at the March 6, 2017 DERWA 

Board Meeting; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has considered all the oral and written information 

presented. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the 

DSRSDEBMUD Recycled Water Authority, a Joint Powers Authority, located in the counties of 

Alameda and Contra Costa, California, as follows: 

 

1. An operating budget appropriation totaling $4.152 million is hereby approved and 

adopted for FY 2017-2018 as presented in “Attachment A”.   

2.  The capital budget appropriation is unchanged and remains at $105.067 million as 

presented in “Attachment A”.  Adjustments between projects shall be subject to the 

same limits established by DERWA accounting and control procedures for expenditures.  

For the operating budget, appropriations are made by work element.  

3. In order to provide for completion of work on projects authorized but not completed as of 

the close of the fiscal year, balances remaining at the close of FY 2017-2018 are hereby 

appropriated for expenditure in the subsequent fiscal year, in addition to the applicable 

fiscal year appropriations for capital and operating expenditures. 

4. The Source of Funds for the capital and operating expenditures for FY 2017-2018 shall 

be from Member Agency contributions, payments made by City of Pleasanton in 

accordance with the January 7, 2014 Agreement to Provide Recycled Water Services by 

and between DERWA and the City of Pleasanton, state and federal grants or loans, 



DERWA 
Res. No. _______ 

and/or borrowed sources such as but not limited to commercial paper as prudently 

determined by the DERWA Treasurer. 

5. After consideration of DERWA reserves and working fund balances as required under 

Article 13 of the Joint Powers Agreement and given the Source of Funds as described in 

paragraph 4 above, the capital and operating expenditure budget projects a revenue 

shortfall. 

6. In accordance with Article 18 of the Joint Powers Agreement, a series of demands shall 

be made of the Member Agencies for funds equal to the revenue shortfall as determined 

by the percentages in the Water Sales Agreement. 

7. All expenditures shall be authorized and revenue shall be collected in accordance with 

DERWA’s adopted Accounting Control Procedures. 

8. The Treasurer shall analyze cash flow needs and invoice Member Agencies as needed 

to maintain prudent and sufficient working capital balance for DERWA. 

9. EBMUD and DSRSD shall share in the expense for the operations and maintenance of 

the DERWA facilities based on their proportion of actual water deliveries.   

10. All expenditures in FY 2017-2018, except those listed in the operating budget, are 

capital expenditures. 

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the DSRSDEBMUD Recycled Water Authority 

at its special meeting held on the 6th day of March 2017, passed by the following vote: 

 

AYES: 
   

NOES: 
 

ABSENT: 
 
 
      _____________________________ 
      DERWA Chair 
 

ATTEST 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Nicole M. Genzale, Authority Secretary 
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DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Approve and Adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Capital and  

Operating Expenditure Budget 
 
 

Summary: 
 

The DERWA Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (JPA) provides that the Authority must adopt 
an annual fiscal year budget showing expenditures and means of financing such expenditures.   
 
Changes from Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget:  The projects in the FY 2017-2018 capital plan can 
be funded under the existing capital appropriation of $105.067 million.  Capital projects continuing 
from the FY 2016-2017 budget are Permanent Supplemental Water Supply, New/Replacement 
Capital <$50K, SCADA Upgrade, and PSR1 VFD Replacement, and the Recycled Water 
Treatment Plant Expansion.  There are no new capital projects proposed in the FY 2017-2018 
budget.  The Pleasanton 6th Sand Filter and the Microfiltration Plant Membrane Replacement 
projects will be completed in FY 2016-2017.  The Reservoir R200 Chemical Feed System project 
has been deleted from the CIP with no funds expended. 
 
The FY 2017-2018 proposed operating budget has been increased by $80,215 (2%), with 
increasing projected recycled water deliveries from 3,616 acre-feet to 3,927 acre-feet (9%).  
DSRSD has submitted a budget of $2.020 million for the operations and maintenance of the 
DERWA project for FY 2017-2018.  Agency contributions plus estimated revenue from water sales 
to Pleasanton will cover the $4.152 million budget for the O&M and administrative expenses and 
debt service payments.  The FY 2017-2018 budget for the state loan repayment is $1.645 million.   
 
Expenditures and Appropriations:   
 
The capital expenditure for FY 2017-2018 is $9.577 million. The required contribution for 
operations from the Member Agencies will be based on the actual water sales for FY 2017-2018, 
currently projected at 81% DSRSD and 19% EBMUD.  The required contributions for the state 
loan repayment will be based on the allocation of capital facilities at the time of payment.  
 
For DSRSD, the estimated FY 2017-2018 contribution is $2.391 million for the operating budget 
and $4.588 million for the capital budget; for EBMUD the estimated contribution is $1.166 million 
for the operating budget and $2.730 million for the capital budget; for City of Pleasanton the 
estimated payments for recycled water deliveries are $0.595 million and $1.623 million for the 
capital budget. 
 
Table 13 shows the Capital Project expenses and cost sharing in adherence to the adopted Water 
Sales Agreement.  The resulting split for projected Capital expenditures using the percentage 
specified in the Water Sales Agreement for the purposes of allocating debt service is 51.2% 
DSRSD and 48.8% EBMUD.   
 
Funding:  The Capital Program has secured $5M in grants, $24.7M in loans from Proposition 13 
funding and $14.9M in federal funding.  
 



 

Report by: _RL______  Reviewed by: __MT______ 
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Recommendation: 
 
The Authority Manager and Treasurer recommend the DERWA Board of Directors, by Resolution, 
approve the DERWA Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget. 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
Attachments 

 



DERWA PROGRAM BUDGET FY18

Table 1
Appropriations
($000's)

Prior FY18
Appr Appr

Capital Appropriations 105,067     -             
Operating Approriations 48,450       4,152         

Table 2
Capital Program
Cash Flow
($000's)

Prior Estimated Projected
Spending FY17 FY18 Future Total

Completed Projects 76,662       76,662       

Continuing Projects 398            12,503       9,577         2,521         24,999       
Capitalized Interest 
during construction 1,961         39              2,000         
Contingency 1,000         1,000         
Total 79,021       12,503       9,577         3,560         104,661     

Table 3
Operating Budget
($000's)

Estimated Budgeted Proposed
FY17 FY17 FY18

Expenses Expenses Expenses Difference

Operating Budget 2,340,480 2,426,625 2,506,840 80,215
Debt Service 1,645,513 1,645,513 1,645,513 0

Total 3,985,993 4,072,138 4,152,353 80,215
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DERWA PROGRAM BUDGET FY18

Table 4

DERWA  SOURCE OF FUNDS SUMMARY
($000's)

Estimated Projected
SOURCE OF FUNDS Prior FY17 FY18 Total
CAPITALIZED

AGENCY CONTR
DSRSD 25,144        4,746             4,588             34,478       
EBMUD 24,158        2,833             2,730             29,721       

PLEASANTON CONTR 475             3,844             1,623             5,942         

CORPS OF ENG FUNDED 14,851        14,851       
GRANTS 5,000          5,000         
LOANS 24,700        24,700       

TOTAL CAPITALIZED FUNDS 94,328        11,423           8,941             114,692     

NET EXPENSED

AGENCY CONTR
DSRSD 2,444             2,391             
EBMUD 1,342             1,166             

PLEASANTON PAYMENT 200                595                

TOTAL NET EXPENSED FUNDS 3,986             4,152             

*Agency contribution are calculated based on O&M costs, administrative costs and debt service costs.
For 2018, O&M and administrative costs less payments from Pleasanton are split 
 81% DSRSD/19% EBMUD based on current water deliveries and will be adjusted at the 
end of the water year to reflect actual deliveries per Section V.A. of the sales agreement.
Debt service costs are split based on the assigned capital to each agency at the time the payments
are made.
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DERWA PROGRAM BUDGET FY18

Table 5
OPERATING BUDGET

Estimated Proposed
FY17 FY17 FY18 Budget

Work Element Budget Expenses Budget Difference

Program Manager 234,383$    141,450$     196,350$   (38,033)$       
Treasurer 44,250        33,910        38,500 (5,750)
Legal Counsel 15,000        6,500          15,000 0
Secretary 3,620          3,620          3,620 0
Other (Insurance) 105,000      105,000      108,000 3,000
Operations 2,024,372   2,050,000   2,145,370 120,998
Debt Service 1,645,513   1,645,513   1,645,513 0

Total 4,072,138 3,985,993 4,152,353 80,215          
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DERWA PROGRAM BUDGET FY18

Table 6
DERWA PROGRAM MANAGER

Estimated Proposed
FY17 Budget FY17 Expenses FY18 Budget

Authority Manager $94,848 $36,350 $97,350
Staff 71,310 40,000 40,100
Expenses 0 1,000 1,000
DSRSD charges 9,000 3,300 3,400
Travel 0 0 0
Office supplies 1,000 300 500
Other 2,650 6,500 7,000
Public Information 46,575 46,500 32,000
Consultant Support 9,000 7,500 15,000
Agency Support 0 0 0

Total 234,383$        141,450$         196,350$         

Table 7
DERWA TREASURER DETAIL

Estimated Proposed
FY17 Budget FY17 Expenses FY18 Budget

Salary $6,000 $3,110 $4,500
Cost Accounting 34,250 27,000 30,000
Audit 4,000 3,800 4,000
Commerical Paper Fees -                  

TOTAL 44,250            33,910            38,500            
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DERWA PROGRAM BUDGET FY17

DERWA LEGAL COUNSEL
Table 8

Estimated Proposed
FY17 Budget FY17 Expenses FY18 Budget

Contract $9,000 $6,500 $15,000

DERWA SECRETARY DETAIL
Table 9

Estimated Proposed
FY17 Budget FY17 Expenses FY18 Budget

Salary $2,400 $3,500 $3,500
Expenses 150 120 120
Training 0

TOTAL 2,550               3,620                3,620             

DERWA OTHER DETAIL
Table 10

Estimated Approved
FY17 Budget FY17 Expenses FY18 Budget

Insurance 105,000$          105,000$           108,000$        

TOTAL 105,000           105,000            108,000          
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DERWA PROGRAM BUDGET FY17

DERWA OPERATIONS
Table 11

Estimated Proposed
FY17 Budget FY17 Expenses FY18 Budget

Capital Reserve Account $125,000 $125,000 $125,000
DSRSD Operations 1,899,372 1,925,000 2,020,370

TOTAL 2,024,372        2,050,000       2,145,370      

DERWA DEBT SERVICE
Table 12

Estimated Proposed
FY17 Budget FY17 Expenses FY18 Budget

State Loan Payments $1,645,513 $1,645,513 $1,645,513

TOTAL 1,645,513        1,645,513       1,645,513      
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Table 13
Capital Project Costs and Cost Sharing
($000's)

Project Lead Agency Total Costs DSRSD EBMUD PLEASANTON
Competed Projects 

Pipeline Reach 1 DSRSD 7,561$           4,384$     3,177$      

Pipeline Reach 2 DSRSD & EBMUD 4,558 3,882 676

Pipeline Reach 3 DSRSD 2,286 1,719 567

Pipeline Reach 4 DSRSD & EBMUD 1,615 364 1,251

Pipeline Reach 5 EBMUD 1,431 200 1,231

Pipeline Reach 6 EBMUD 6,760 431 6,329

Pump Stations DSRSD 8,563 6,777 1,786

Water Tanks EBMUD 12,393 7,222 5,171

Treatment Plant DSRSD 15,733 8,949 6,784

Backbone Corrosion DERWA 1,109 122 987

Fine Screening DSRSD 927 529 398

MR/UV Control Upgrade DSRSD 144 82 62

EBMUD Distribution DERWA 602 0 602

Air Relief DERWA 40 23 17

Pump Station Phase 2* DERWA 3,463 0 3,463

6th Sand Filter DSRSD 926 0 0 926

MF Membrane Replace DSRSD 546 262 197 87

Studies and Predesigns DERWA 5,746 2,880 2,866

Program Planning DERWA 3,585 1,757 1,828

Completed Projects Subtotal 77,988 39,583 37,392 1,013

Continuing and New Projects
New/Replacement Capital 
<$50k DERWA 1,278$           576$        418$         284

SCADA DSRSD 542 287 255

PSR1 VFD Replacement DSRSD 526 310 132 84
Permanent Supplemental 
Supply DERWA 2,496 1,448 1,048

RWTP Expansion DSRSD 18,831 8,663 5,084 5,084

Contingency DERWA 1,000 333 333 333

Capitalized Interest DERWA 2,000 1,076 924

Continuing Projects Subtotal 26,673 12,693 8,194
TOTAL 104,661$       52,276$   45,586$    5,785$            

100% 49.9% 43.6% 5.5%
*Pump Station Phase 2 only contains DERWA local cost share of Corps of Engineers' Project

9
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DERWA PROGRAM BUDGET FY18 
 
 CONTINUING CAPITAL PROJECTS 

 
 PERMANENT SUPPLEMENTAL WATER SUPPLY 

 
NEW/REPLACEMENT CAPITAL <$50K EACH 
 
SCADA UPGRADE 
 
PSR1 VFD REPLACEMENT 
 

 RECYCLED WATER TREATMENT PLAN EXPANSION 

 
NEW CAPITAL PROJECTS FY18 

    
   NONE 

 

  CAPITAL PROJECTS COMPLETED in FY17 
 

PLEASANTON 6TH SAND FILTER ADDITION 
 
MICROFILTRATION PLANT MEMBRANE REPLACEMENT 
 

 

DELETED FROM CIP 

 
RESERVOIR R200 CHEMICAL FEED SYSTEM   
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Capital Improvement Project Summary 
 

Project:  Supplemental Water Supply  
 
Description:      This project will provide Supplemental Water for DERWA that is 
needed to avoid peak month supply shortfalls that will occur within the next few years.  
 
Alternative sources of supply currently under consideration are additional supply of 
treated wastewater effluent from Livermore and/or raw wastewater from Contra Costa 
County Sanitary District, and local groundwater.  Preliminary engineering studies of the 
alternatives were completed in 2005.  The January 17, 2014 DERWA/Pleasanton 
Recycled Water Services agreement allows DERWA to utilize Pleasanton wastewater 
that is not used by the Pleasanton recycled water program.  Current 5-year recycled 
water demand projections by the participating agencies show the peak month demand 
will exceed the wastewater flows from DSRSD and Pleasanton. 
 
 
 
 
.   
 
  
Lead Agency:  DERWA  
Project Manager: Michael Tognolini 
 
Cost Sharing: Planning        58 % DSRSD  42 % EBMUD  0% Pleasanton 
 Design        58 % DSRSD     42 % EBMUD 0% Pleasanton 

 Property        58 % DSRSD     42 % EBMUD 0% Pleasanton 
 Construction 58 % DSRSD     42 % EBMUD  0% Pleasanton 

 Const Mgmt 58 % DSRSD     42 % EBMUD 0% Pleasanton 
 
Grant/Loan Eligible:  __0%__ Design ___0%_ Construction      
 
In Service Date:   Not scheduled 

($000) 
Supplemental Water Supply

Project
Lead 
Agency Activity

Prior 
Spending

Estimated 
FY 17

Proposed 
FY 18 Future

Approved 
Budget 
Total

Program DERWA Planning 261 10 20 196 487

Planning Design 7 0 87 156 250

Property 0 8 0 252 260

Constructio 1 22 667 389 1,079

Const. Mgm 0 0 73 87 160

Admin 2 1 53 74 130

Other 13 0 0 117 130

Total 284 41 900 1,271 2,496

 
Total Project Element Cost:  $2,496,000 
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Capital Improvement Project Summary 
 
Project:  New/Replacement Capital < $50k 
 
Description: This is program from FY11 through FY22 to provide funding for 
acquisition of capital items for the DERWA facilities costing less than $50,000 each.  
Included are new capital items needed for improved reliability and/or efficiency, required 
by new regulation, and for replacement or rehabilitation of existing assets that have 
reached the end of their useful life.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Agency:  DERWA 
Project Manager: Michael Tognolini 
  
Cost Sharing: Planning 42% DSRSD 31% EBMUD 27% Pleasanton 
 Design               42% DSRSD 31% EBMUD 27% Pleasanton 
 Property 42% DSRSD 31% EBMUD 27% Pleasanton 

 Construction 42% DSRSD 31% EBMUD 27% Pleasanton 
 Const Mgmt 42% DSRSD    31% EBMUD 27% Pleasanton 
 
Grant/Loan Eligible:  0%     Design       0%     Construction      
In Service Date:  N/A 
 ($000) 
New/Replacement Capital <$50k

Project
Lead 

Agency Activity
Prior 

Spending
Estimated 

FY 17
Proposed 

FY 18 Future

Aproved 
Budget 
Total

DERWA Planning 0 0 0 0 0

Design 0 0 0 231 231

Property 0 0 0 0 0

Constructio 228 53 75 668 1,024

Const. Mgm 0 0 0 0 0

Admin 0 0 0 23 23

Other 0 0 0 0 0

228 53 75 922 1,278

New/Repla
cment 
Capital 
<$50k ea

Total

 
Total Project Element Costs:  $1,278,000 
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Capital Improvement Project Summary 
 
Project:  SCADA Upgrade  
 
Description:      This is a four- year program upgrading the Supervisory Control 
and Data Acquisition (SCADA) servers and workstations, moving the servers from Field 
Operations to the WWTP, replacing the existing serial radio system with an Ethernet 
radio system, upgrading or replacing all the programmable controllers, upgrading the 
SCADA facilities, documenting system control strategies, and developing standard 
controller logic.  The total cost of the DSERSD Improvements Project is estimated at 
$6,012,991. The DERWA share of the cost is estimated as $542,000. 
     
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Agency:  DSRSD 
Project Manager:  Rudy Portugal 
  
Cost Sharing: Planning      57% DSRSD 43% EBMUD 0% Pleasanton  
 Design      57% DSRSD   43% EBMUD 0% Pleasanton 

 Property      57% DSRSD 43% EBMUD 0% Pleasanton  
 Construction  57% DSRSD 43% EBMUD 0% Pleasanton   

 Const Mgmt 57% DSRSD 43% EBMUD 0% Pleasanton 
 
Grant/Loan Eligible:  0%     Design       0%     Construction      
In Service Date:  
 ($000) 
SCADA Upgrade

Project
Lead 
Agency Activity

Prior 
Spending

Estimated 
FY 17

Proposed 
FY 18 Future

Aproved 
Budget 
Total

DSRSD Planning 0 0 0 0 3

Design 15 15 0 0 71

Property 0 0 0 0 0

Constructio 0 350 102 0 361

Const. Mgm 0 60 0 0 74

Admin 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 33

15 425 102 0 542

SCADA 
Upgrade

Total

 
Total Project Element Costs: $542,000 
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Capital Improvement Project Summary 

 
Project:  Pump Station R1 VFD Replacement 
 
Description:      The manufacturer of the variable frequency drives (VFD) that 
control the pump speed and flow rate at Pump Station R1 is no longer in business.  
Replacement parts cannot be found and there is no longer any technical support for this 
equipment.  DSRSD staff is evaluating alternatives for maintenance or replacement of 
these drives.  The cost estimate for design and installation of replacement drives is 
$526,000. 
     
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Agency:  DSRSD 
Project Manager:  Rudy Portugal 
  
Cost Sharing: Planning      59% DSRSD 25% EBMUD 16% Pleasanton  
 Design      59% DSRSD   25% EBMUD 16% Pleasanton 

 Property      59% DSRSD 25% EBMUD 16% Pleasanton  
 Construction  59% DSRSD 25% EBMUD 16% Pleasanton   

 Const Mgmt 59% DSRSD 25% EBMUD 16% Pleasanton 
 
Grant/Loan Eligible:  0%     Design       0%     Construction      
In Service Date:  
 
 ($000) 
Pump Station R1 VFD Replacement

Project
Lead 
Agency Activity

Prior 
Spending

Estimated 
FY 17

Proposed 
FY 18 Future

Aproved 
Budget 
Total

DSRSD Planning 0 0 0 0 0

Design 11 0 0 0 11

Property 0 0 0 0 0

Constructio 0 0 475 0 475

Const. Mgm 0 0 40 0 39

Admin 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 1 0 1

11 0 515 0 526

PSR1 VFD 
Replaceme

nt

Total

 
Total Project Element Costs: $526,000 
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Capital Improvement Project Summary 

 
Project:  Recycled Water Treatment Plant Expansion 
 
Description:   This project is currently under construction and will expand the 
recycled water sand filtration and ultraviolet (UV) disinfection facility to meet the 
DSRSD, EBMUD and Pleasanton’s water demand projections through 2019-2020. The 
projections show the peak day demand will exceed the RWTP capacity (including the 
capacity of the 6th Sand Filter addition) by 2017.  The Microfiltration/Ultraviolet 
Disinfection Plant can provide the needed peak capacity for in the interim if needed.  
This project will expand the facility capacity from 11.6 to 16.2 mgd.  The expansion 
includes the construction of high-rate ballasted flocculation basins upstream of the 
existing tertiary filters improving the quality of the filter feed allowing them to operate at 
a higher loading rate. It also includes the addition of twenty UV disinfection modules, 
two tertiary influent pumps, two high lift product water pumps and associated electrical 
and mechanical equipment.  DERWA is currently seeking state and federal grant funds 
for this project.  The project should last 18 months and is projected to be completed July 
2018.  
   
     
Lead Agency:  DSRSD 
Project Manager:  Robyn Mutobe 
  
Cost Sharing: Planning   46% DSRSD 27% EBMUD   27% Pleasanton 
  Design   46% DSRSD 27% EBMUD   27% Pleasanton 

  Property   46% DSRSD 27% EBMUD   27% Pleasanton 
  Construction   46% DSRSD 27% EBMUD   27% Pleasanton 

  Const Mgmt   46% DSRSD 27% EBMUD   27% Pleasanton 
 
Grant/Loan Eligible:  0%     Design       0%     Construction      
In Service Date:  

($000) 
Recycled Water Treatment Plant Expansion

Project
Lead 
Agency Activity

Prior 
Spending

Estimated 
FY 17

Proposed 
FY 18 Future

Aproved 
Budget 
Total

DSRSD Planning 19 3 0 0 15

Design 776 925 0 0 1,536

Property 0 0 0 0 0

Constructio 0 8111 6000 274 13,146

Const. Mgm 0 610 1300 37 4,004

Admin 30 43 685 17 130

Other 0 0 0 0 0

825 9692 7,985 328 18,831

Recycled 
Water 

Treatment 
Plant 

Expansion

Total

 
Total Project Element Costs: $18,831,000  
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DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Adopt Modifications to DERWA Sales Agreement  

Regarding Sharing of Grants 
 
 
Summary: 
 
In July 2003, DSRSD, EBMUD, and DERWA executed the “Agreement for the Sale of Recycled 
Water by the DSRSD-EBMUD Recycled Water Authority to the Dublin San Ramon Services 
District and the East Bay Municipal Utility District” (DERWA Sales Agreement).  The Agreement 
describes the cost sharing methodology for the DERWA member agencies with respect to water 
sales.  The Agreement also provides for allocation of grant funding received by DERWA.  With 
the passage of time and recent experience in obtaining grant funding, DERWA, DSRSD, and 
EBMUD have modified the grant sharing provisions of the DERWA Sales Agreement to reflect 
current conditions and practices. 
 
The proposed amendment to the Agreement specifies that DERWA and its member agencies 
shall cooperate and coordinate in the preparation of state and federal funding applications and 
that funds received from any future grant shall be allocated by agreement between DERWA and 
the member agencies at the time the funding request is submitted.  A copy of the proposed 
amendment, and a page showing the proposed revision against the existing text, are attached. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends the DERWA Board of Directors approve, by Motion, the proposed amendment 
to the DERWA Sales Agreement, and authorize the Authority Manager to make additional non-
substantive revisions, if any, subject to approval by DERWA general counsel. 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
Attachments 
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AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 

AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF RECYCLED WATER 

BY THE DSRSD-EBMUD RECYCLED WATER AUTHORITY 

TO THE DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT 

AND THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for the Sale of Recycled Water by the DSRSD-EBMUD 

Recycled Water Authority to the Dublin San Ramon Services District and the East Bay Municipal 

Utility District ( the “Agreement”), dated July 28, 2003, is made this 6th day of March, 2017, by 

and among the Dublin San Ramon Services District, a community services district (hereinafter 

referred to as "DSRSD"), the East Bay Municipal Utility District, a municipal utility district 

(hereinafter referred to as "EBMUD"), and the DSRSD-EBMUD Recycled Water Authority, a 

joint powers authority (hereinafter referred to as "DERWA") comprised of DSRSD and EBMUD 

(collectively, the "Parties"). 

 

RECITALS: 

 

WHEREAS, it is the Parties mutual desire and intent to modify the grant funds sharing provisions 

in Section J.4, of Article V of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, DSRSD, EBMUD and DERWA agree as follows: 

 

1. Section J.4., of Article V of the Agreement, shall be replaced in its entirety with the 

following: 

 

4. Future State and Federal Financial Assistance: The Member 

Agencies and DERWA shall communicate, cooperate, and 

coordinate the preparation and submittal of any application or 

request for future state and federal financing assistance for capital 

facilities that may be available for the DERWA Program. The 

Member Agencies shall submit joint funding requests or 

applications when advantageous to DERWA. Individual Member 

Agency efforts to pursue funding for the San Ramon Valley 

Recycled Water Program shall not compete or conflict with 

DERWA efforts to secure funding.   

 

a. The coordinated efforts of the Parties shall be such that the priority 

for each application for assistance shall be: 

 

(1) To meet grant requirements to complete service to 

customers including retrofits; 

 



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for the Sale of Recycled Water by the DSRSD-EBMUD Recycled Water 
Authority to the Dublin San Ramon Services District and the East Bay Municipal Utility District 
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  (2) To assist in the financing of Member Agency Facilities; 

  

(3) To apply to any other needs of DERWA; and  

 

(4) For the sole use of a Member Agency. 

 

b. The benefit from any such future funding covered by this Article 

V.J.4. for Priority (1) and (2) uses described above shall be allocated 

by agreement between DERWA and the Member Agencies at the 

time an application or request is submitted, but no later than the time 

of grant award or appropriation of federal and state funding.  

 

c. The benefit from any such future funding covered by this Article 

V.J.4. for Priority (3) uses described above shall be allocated to the 

Member Agencies "in accordance with the Construction Cost share 

agreed to for that facility, as set forth in this Article V. 

 

d. The benefit from any such future funding covered by this Article 

V.J.4. for Priority (4) uses described above shall be allocated 100% 

to the Member Agency whose facilities are being funded.  

 

 

SIGNATURE AND ATTESTATION 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be executed 

by their respective duly authorized representatives. 

 

 

DSRSD/EBMUD Recycled Water Authority 

 

 

By:__________________________________ 

     Authority Manager 

 

 

ATTEST:       Approved as to Form: 

 

 

_________________________    __________________________ 

Authority Secretary      DERWA Counsel 
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Dublin San Ramon Services District 
 

 

By:__________________________________ 

     General Manager 

 

 

ATTEST:       Approved as to Form: 

 

 

_________________________    __________________________ 

District Secretary      DSRSD Counsel 

 

 

East Bay Municipal Utility District 
 

 

By:__________________________________ 

     General Manager 

 

 

ATTEST:       Approved as to Form: 

 

 

_________________________    __________________________ 

District Secretary      EBMUD Counsel 
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Item 9.D 

Prepared by:  MT_             Reviewed by ______ 
 

 
 

DERWA 
Summary & Recommendation 

 
Ratify Extension of Services Contract and Waiver of Insurance  

Requirements for James Bewley 
 
 
Summary: 
 
In March 2016, DERWA entered into a professional services agreement with James Bewley to 
assist with the transition for the new DERWA Authority Manager.  The agreement was to remain 
in place until December 2016.  Without specific details on how Mr. Bewley’s services would be 
used, the agreement included minimum requirements to carry professional liability insurance.  
Over the course of the year, Mr. Bewley did not charge significant time to DERWA under this 
agreement.   
 
In late 2016, the DERWA Authority Manager identified two specific tasks for which Mr. Bewley’s 
services would be helpful: 

1. Support preparation of the Authority’s FY18 Budget; and 
2. Work with DERWA to revise the joint power, sales, and supply agreements to reflect 

current conditions. 
 
With adequate budget available under Mr. Bewley’s original agreement, the Authority Manager 
extended the contract for an additional 18-months to provide services under these two tasks.  In 
addition, with a well-defined scope on the two remaining tasks primarily drawing from Mr. 
Bewley’s experience as Authority Manager to supplement DERWA work products, the DERWA 
Authority Manager waived the professional liability insurance requirements under this extended 
agreement. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Authority Manager recommends the DERWA Board of Directors ratify, by Motion, extension 
of the professional services agreement and waiver of insurance requirements for James 
Bewley. 
 
March 6, 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Item 10 

 

 

 
 
 

MANAGER’S REPORTS 
  
 

1. Recycled Water Demand Projections 
 
2. Capital Projects Update – Phase 2 Recycled Water 

Treatment Plant Expansion Project 
 

3. Cancel Next Meeting – April 24, 2017 
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